
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 2 – Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 February 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 11.50 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Papers to note 

09.30   

 

2.1 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government and the Welsh 

Government on Investment zones 

 (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 29 January 

2025 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Legislative consent: Employment Rights Bill 

 (Pages 2 - 5)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Llywydd - 31 January 2025 

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership - 31 January 2025 

 

2.3 Holyhead Port storm damage and closure 

 (Pages 6 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister of Transport, Government of Ireland - 4 

February 2025 

Letter from the Chair to stakeholders - 4 February 2025 

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee - 5 February 2025 

 

2.4 Follow-up to 15 January 2025 Committee meeting - Young Person's 

Guarantee 

 (Pages 12 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership - 4 February 

2025 

 

2.5 Legislative consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill 

 (Pages 15 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to the 

Chair of the Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and 

International Relations Committee - 5 February 2025 



 

 

2.6 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government and Welsh 

Government 

 (Page 19)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 5 February 

2025 

 

2.7 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade 

 (Page 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 5 

February 2025 

 

3 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 4 - Regional Skills Partnerships 

09.30 - 10.40 (Pages 21 - 67)  

 

Leigh Hughes, Chair, Cardiff Capital Region Employment and Skills Board 

(ESB) 

Owain Jones, Regional Learning and Skills Partnership South West Wales 

Construction cluster group member, and CITB Trustee and Board Member 

Pryderi Ap Rhisiart, Digital Skills Group Chair, North Wales Regional Skills 

Partnership 

Ceri Stephens, Chair, Regional Skills Partnership M&E cluster group, and the 

Mid Wales Manufacturing group 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence Paper - Cardiff Capital Regional Skills Partnership 

Evidence Paper - Regional Learning and Skills Partnership South West Wales 



 

 

Evidence paper - North Wales Regional Skills Partnership 

Evidence Paper - Mid Wales Regional Skills Partnership 

 

Break  

10.40 - 10.50 

 

4 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 5 - Welsh Government 

10.50 - 11.50 (Pages 68 - 77)  

 

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership, Welsh 

Government  

Neil Surman, Deputy Director - Skills, Welsh Government  

Rachel Sanders, Head of Apprenticeships, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

11.50   

 

Private session  

11.50 - 12.35 

 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting and draft 

engagement report 

11.50 - 12.10 (Pages 78 - 96)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Engagement Report 

 

7 Legislative Consent: Employment Rights Bill - Consideration of 

draft report 

12.10 - 12.15 (To Follow)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

 

8 Soil Health: Consideration of Scope and Approach paper 

12.15 - 12.25 (Pages 97 - 105)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Scope and Approach Paper 

 

9 Green Economy: Consideration of draft report 

12.25 - 12.35 (To Follow)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/27/2025 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 

 
29 January 2025  

 
 
 
Dear Mike, 
 
In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I am writing to notify 
you that a Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government and Welsh 
Government was published on 8 January 2025. It can be found here. 
 

This Memorandum of Understanding summarises and formalises the overarching principles 
for and approach to the use of UK Government funding for Investment Zones agreed 
between the UK Government and the Welsh Government. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Economy, Trade
[...]
 
appropriate that the Senedd Commission is within its scope, while most devolved Welsh public bodies 
are excluded?  

Clause 26 also provides that a Minister of the Crown must consult the Welsh Ministers before making 
regulations that apply to a number of bodies under this provision; however there is no similar 
requirement to consult the Welsh Ministers when making regulations that apply to the Senedd 
Commission. Could you please explain why this is the case? 

Clauses 49, 52 and 54 remove or amend various provisions of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992, as amended by Trade Union Act 2016; provisions which have been disapplied 
as regards devolved Welsh authorities by the Trade Union (Wales) Act 2017. Clause 71 accordingly 
repeals section 1 of the 2017 Act given it will become redundant and no longer have legal effect. 
Given that the subject matter of the 1992 Act is now expressly reserved under paragraph 141(d) of 

Jack Sargeant MS 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership 
 
 

Pack Page 4



 

 

Schedule 7A to the Government of Wales Act 2006, could you please clarify why you believe the 
provisions within clauses 49, 52, 54 and 71 require the consent of the Senedd? 

As you state in the supplementary legislative consent memorandum, the Government amendments to 
clause 25 will result in powers being conferred on the Welsh Ministers in respect of devolved Welsh 
authorities. Please could you clarify, as per the requirement in Standing Order 29.3(iv), which Senedd 
procedure will be applicable to subordinate legislation made in exercise of these powers? 

I would be grateful for a response to these questions by Thursday 13 February 2025. You will be 
aware that the Business Committee has set a reporting deadline of 7 March 2025 for the memoranda. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee and the Chair 
of the Equality and Social Justice Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 


[...]
 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 
 

 
5 February 2025  

 
 
Dear Andrew,  
 
I am writing to inform you, in line with the inter-institutional relations agreement, that a meeting 
of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade took place on 22 January 2025. 
 
The meeting discussed engagement between the UK government and the devolved 
governments, the UK trade strategy, and provided updates on several active trade 
negotiations.  

 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 2.7

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 3



1 
 

 
 

Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 
Inquiry into Apprenticeship Pathways 

 
1. Background:  
 
1.1 In relation to its skills agenda, Welsh Government is committed to a regional approach. 

Regional Skills Partnerships (RSPs) advise Welsh Government on the strategic direction 
of travel for skills and make recommendations on areas of growth or decline, based on 
robust evidence and strong engagement with employers and regional stakeholders.  

 
1.2 Four Regional Skills Partnerships (RSPs) operate across Wales (North, Mid, Southwest, 

and Southeast) and act as a vital interface to represent the skills and occupational 
demands of employers and deliver labour market intelligence to Welsh Government, 
setting regional priorities to inform the deployment of employability and skills funding.  

 
1.3 RSPs deliver activities which are articulated through a Welsh Government grant funded 

programme of work. Funding is offered on an ‘equal share’ basis and regardless of the 
size of the region (both population and economic output).  

 
1.4 Hosted by Newport City Council, the Cardiff Capital Region Skills Partnership (CCRSP) 

undertak
[...]
and Rural Affairs Committee 

6 

higher level, more technical sectors, supporting STEM apprenticeships and 
net-zero preparedness.  We are committed to increasing the numbers of 
degree apprenticeships.  

11. Since August 2024, Medr is responsible for developing and issuing 
apprenticeship frameworks in Wales. We understand Medr has developed a 
programme of work to review all apprenticeship frameworks to ensure they 
meet the needs of the economy and learners going forward. 

Pack Page 73



Welsh Government evidence paper on Apprenticeship Pathways for the Senedd Economy, Trade 
and Rural Affairs Committee 

7 

4. Employers  

12. Regional Skills Partnerships (RSPs) provide the local/regional expertise to 
help employers identify relevant partners, funding streams and labour 
market intelligence, amongst other things.  RSP Boards are chaired by an 
employer and are made up of employers, education providers and others.  

13. There are four RSPs in Wales - North Wales Regional Skills Partnership, 
South West Regional Learning and Skills Partnership, Cardiff Capital Region 
Skills Partnership and Mid Wales Regional Skills Partnership. They make 
recommendations to Welsh Government on key skills and employability 
priorities, based on labour market intelligence and employer-led insight. 
They act as strategic partnerships and directly support Growth and City 
Deals. 

14. Ministers and officials also routinely engage with a very wide range of 
employers and employer representative bodies on skills matters, including 
apprenticeships. 

15. We understand that Medr is working with employers to better understand 
the barriers they face, especially SMEs, in taking on apprentices and how to 
broaden the employer base going forward. 

 

Pack Page 74



Welsh Government evidence paper on Apprenticeship Pathways for the Senedd Economy, Trade 
and Rural Affairs Committee 

8 

5. Information about apprenticeships 

16. Information on how to find and apply for an apprentic
[...]
tional materials include ethnic minority people. 

Pack Page 76



Welsh Government evidence paper on Apprenticeship Pathways for the Senedd Economy, Trade 
and Rural Affairs Committee 

10 

7. Role of the Welsh Government 

26. The Welsh Government sets national skills priorities for Wales, including for 
apprenticeships, and provides funding to Medr to deliver the apprenticeship 
programme.  

27. Medr manages and funds the apprenticeship contracted providers and the 
universities that deliver degree apprenticeships, working within the budget 
provided by the Welsh Government. 

28. The Welsh Government is responsible for the Specification of 
Apprenticeship Standards for Wales (SASW) which sets out the minimum 
requirements to be included in a recognised Welsh apprenticeship 
framework. Compliance with the SASW is a statutory requirement of the 
Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009. 

29. Medr is responsible for developing and issuing apprenticeship frameworks 
in Wales. The Welsh Government has delegated the role of Apprenticeship 
Issuing Authority in Wales to Medr. The role of the Issuing Authority is to 
quality assure the frameworks to make sure they meet industry standards 
and meet the requirements set out in legislation. 

 

 

Pack Page 77



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	2.1 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government and the Welsh Government on Investment zones
	2.2 Legislative consent: Employment Rights Bill
	Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership - 31 January 2025

	2.3 Holyhead Port storm damage and closure
	Letter from the Chair to stakeholders - 4 February 2025
	Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee - 5 February 2025
	Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure


	2.4 Follow-up to 15 January 2025 Committee meeting - Young Person's Guarantee
	2.5 Legislative consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill
	2.6 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government and Welsh Government
	2.7 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade
	3 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 4 - Regional Skills Partnerships
	Evidence Paper - Cardiff Capital Regional Skills Partnership
	Evidence Paper - Regional Learning and Skills Partnership South West Wales
	Evidence paper - North Wales Regional Skills Partnership
	Evidence Paper - Mid Wales Regional Skills Partnership

	4 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 5 - Welsh Government
	1. Introduction
	2. Apprenticeship pathways
	3.  The extent to which apprenticeship pathways support the needs of the Welsh economy
	4. Employers
	5. Information about apprenticeships
	6. Equity of support and access for learners
	7. Role of the Welsh Government

	6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting and draft engagement report
	8 Soil Health: Consideration of Scope and Approach paper





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 2 – Senedd  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 12 February 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15252 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Planning 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Rachel Sanders, Welsh Government 

Neil Surman, Welsh Government 

Leigh Hughes, Cardiff Capital Region Skills Partnership 

Owain Jones, Regional Learning and Skills Partnership South 

West Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Pryderi Ap Rhisiart, North Wales Regional Skills Partnership 

Ceri Stephens, Mid Wales Regional Skills Partnership 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers at the end of the public session. 



 

 

2.1 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government and the Welsh 

Government on Investment zones  

2.2 Legislative consent: Employment Rights Bill  

2.3 Holyhead Port storm damage and closure  

2.4 Follow-up to 15 January 2025 Committee meeting - Young Person's Guarantee  

2.5 Legislative consent: Data (Use and Access) Bill  

2.6 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government and Welsh 

Government  

2.7 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade  

3 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 4 - Regional Skills Partnerships  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Leigh Hughes (Chair, Cardiff Capital Region 

Employment and Skills Board (ESB)), Owain Jones (Regional Learning and Skills 

Partnership South West Wales Construction cluster group member, and CITB Trustee 

and Board Member), Pryderi Ap Rhisiart (Digital Skills Group Chair, North Wales 

Regional Skills Partnership), and Ceri Stephens (Chair, Regional Skills Partnership M&E 

cluster group, and the Mid Wales Manufacturing group).  

4 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 5 - Welsh Government  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy, Energy and Planning, Welsh Government, in place of Jack Sargeant MS, 

Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership, Welsh Government, who gave 

apologies on personal grounds. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 



 

 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting and draft 

engagement report  

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard during items 3 and 4. 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government on questions not 

reached during the session, and seeking follow-up information in some areas. 

7 Legislative Consent: Employment Rights Bill - Consideration of draft 

report  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 

8 Soil Health: Consideration of Scope and Approach paper  

8.1 The Committee agreed the scope and approach paper on the new inquiry into 

Soil Health in Agriculture, and confirmed the stakeholders to be invited in to provide 

oral evidence at the beginning of the summer term. 

9 Green Economy: Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the revised draft recommendations 

contained within the report, and were content to move forward with publication 

following these changes. 


